February 28, 2001


BEFORE CITING SEE SIEGELMAN V. ALABAMA ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL BOARDS, NO. 1000951 (ALA. SUP. CT. June 29, 2001).
Honorable Don Siegelman, Governor
Room N-104

Alabama State Capitol

600 Dexter Avenue

Montgomery, Alabama 36130

Proration - Education Trust Fund - Budgets - Governor - Code Section 16-6B-9 - Code Section 16-13-144 - Code Section 41-4-90 - Governor’s Office

All salaries that are paid by local boards of education using funds from the Education Trust Fund are excepted from being prorated.

Dear Governor Siegelman:

This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION

Whether the salaries of employees paid from the Education Trust Fund are subject to reduction in declared times of proration.

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS


The Governor’s power to declare proration is contained in section 41-4-90 of the Code of Alabama, which provides, in pertinent part, that:

The governor shall restrict allotments to prevent an overdraft or deficit in any fiscal year for which appropriations are made by prorating without dis​crimination against any department, board, bureau, commission, agency, office or institution of the state, the available revenues among the various departments, boards, bureaus, commissions, agencies, offices and institutions of the state. In other words, said appro​priations shall be payable in such proportion as the total sum of all appropriations bears to the total revenues estimated by the Department of Finance as available in each of said fiscal years. The purpose of this provision is to insure that there shall be no over​draft or deficit in the several funds of the state at the end of any fiscal year, and the governor is directed and required so to administer this article to prevent any such overdraft or deficit.

ALA. CODE § 41-4-90 (2000).  It is my understanding that, based on the pro​jections made by your Finance Director, Dr. Henry Mabry, you determined that “incoming revenues to the Education Trust Fund (‘the ETF’) will not be suffi​cient to fully fund all appropriations made by the Legislature from the ETF.  According to Dr. Mabry, the overall shortfall is expected to be 6.2%.”  Pursuant to this report, you declared a state of proration in the ETF in Alabama on Febru​ary 16, 2001.  This statement seems to contemplate that, in the event of a decla​ration of proration, the funding for all budget items contained in the ETF would be reduced equally.  In this instance, that reduction would be 6.2%.


Your request pertains to two specific statutory exceptions that are found in sections 16-6B-9 and 16-13-144 of the Code of Alabama.  Section 16-6B-9 provides:

No funds shall be transferred by any board of education from salary allocations to any other expen​diture or for any other purpose. In times of proration, salaries shall not be subject to proration.

ALA. CODE § 16-6B-9 (Supp. 2000).  Section 16-13-144 was amended in 1995 to provide:
No funds shall be transferred by any board of education from salary allocations to any other expen​diture or for any other purpose. In times of proration, salaries shall not be subject to proration.

Section 16-13-144 (Supp. 2000).


Because there has been no previous declaration of proration, until now, since the adoption of these provisions, they have yet to be applied.  In your let​ter of request you state that, “[p]rior to the enactment of . . . these two code sections, when proration was declared, the entire amount of the ETF was cut across the board.”  The enactment of these statutes clearly, statutorily, removes salaries that are paid from the ETF from the budget items that may be prorated.  One way to implement this provision would be, as you suggest, “to remove sala​ries from the base amount to be prorated prior to calculating the proper percent​age reduction.”  There may be other ways to calculate the level of proration, and this Office expresses no opinion on which is the most appropriate.  These sec​tions make no distinction between salaries of teachers, support personnel, and administrative staff.  Instead, all salaries that are paid by local boards of educa​tion using funds from the ETF are excepted from being prorated.  In accordance with the provisions of sections 16-6B-9 and 16-13-144, no salary that is funded via the ETF may be reduced as a result of proration.

CONCLUSION

All salaries that are paid by local boards of education using funds from the ETF are excepted from being prorated.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Troy King of my staff.
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BILL PRYOR







Attorney General
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CAROL JEAN SMITH







Chief, Opinions Division
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